CHAPTER XXIX.

An Act to amend an act entitled an act to incorporate the City of Minneapolis, approved February sixth, one March 1, 1871. thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven.

SECTION 1. Amendment to Section two (2), Chapter two (2), of the set to incorporate the City of Minneapolls, Special Laws of 1867. Elective officers-term of office,

- 2. Amendment to Section nine (9), Chapter three (3), of said act. Duties of A DELOT.
- 3. When act to take effect.

Re it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section two of chapter two of said act, being an act to incorporate the city of Minneapolis, approved February sixth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven, is hereby amended so as to read as follows :

Sec. 2. The elective officers of said city shall be a mayor, treasurer, comptroller, and assessor, who shall be styled the city assessor, and two justices of the peace for the city, who shall be styled the city justices, all of Elective officers which said officers shall be residents within, and qualified -torm of office. voters of said city. Each ward shall elect three aldermen, who shall be residents within and qualified voters of the ward for which they may be elected. All other officers necessary for the proper management of the affairs of the city shall be appointed by the common council, unless otherwise provided, but no member of said common council shall be appointed during his term of office as alderman. At every annual election after the first election of officers and the organization of the city government, there shall be elected for each ward one alderman, who shall hold his office for three years. The city justices shall hold their offices for two years and until their successors are elected and qualified. All other

elective officers shall hold their respective offices for one year and until their successors are elected and qualified.

SEC. 2. Section nine of chapter three of said act is hereby amended so as to read as follows :

Dutles of Asses-

Sec. 9. The city assessor shall perform all the duties in relation to the assessing of property for the purpose of levying of all city, county and state taxes, and upon the completion of the assessment roll he shall return the same to the common council, who may alter, revise and equalize the same as they may deem it just and proper. Said city assessor shall hold his office for one year and until his successor is elected and qualified.

when act to take SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force effect. from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1871.

CHAPTER XXX.

An Act to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the City of Minneapolis, approved February sixth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven.

> SECTION 1. Amendment to Section three (3), Ohapter five (5) of the act to incorporate the city of Minneapolis, Special, Laws of 1867. Authorised to levy a special tax—for what purpose.

2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Authorized to levy a special tax—for what purpose. SECTION 1. That section three of chapter five of an act entitled "an act to incorporate the city of Minneapolis," approved February sixth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven, be amended by adding thereto the following, to wit: The common council shall also have power to levy a special tax upon all the taxable property of said city for the purpose of defraying the expenses of